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Inmate Moore is a violent career criminal who has been victimizing the citizens of
Sacramento

His criminal convictions include
multiple strike offenses and various instances of evading police officers, robbery, assaults,
resisting police officers, driving under the influence of alcohol, and illegal possession of a
firearm, his current committing offense.

In May of 2007, Inmate Moore was arrested for robbing two victims at gun point. Three
male suspects were involved in the crime, although Inmate Moore was the only one armed with a
firearm. Only Inmate Moore was caught by officers because after he robbed one of the victims
at gun point, he continued to punch and kick the victim until officers arrived while his friends
fled the scene. Specifically, Inmate Moore approached the victims on foot carrying a black rifle
and immediately started to go through the victim’s pockets and took his cell phone. Inmate
Moore then hit the second victim with the butt of the rifle, causing that victim to sustain a
fractured jaw. When the victim whose cell phone had just been stolen tried to run away from the
three suspects because he was scared, the three suspects chased him down and all three suspects
punched and kicked the victim several times in the head and all over his body. Eventually, the
two unidentified males ran away, taking the rifle with them, and leaving Inmate Moore behind.
When officers arrived to the scene based on a 911 call, they found Inmate Moore still fighting
and punching the victim that had tried to run from him. When officers arrived on scene, Inmate
Moore ran away, despite officers telling him to stop. Luckily, Inmate Moore was located two
blocks away. This did not, however, end his lack of cooperation with law enforcement. Inmate
Moore lied about his identity, and it was not until after he was transported to the hospital for his
injuries that Oakland police officers were able to determine his true identity. In that matter,
Inmate Moore was convicted of a violation of Penal Code section 211 (robbery), Penal Code
section 245(a)(2) (assault with a firearm), and Penal Code section 245(a)(1) with a Penal code
12022.7 enhancement (assault with a deadly weapon with an enhancement for personally

sacda.org

901 G Street, Sacramento, CA 95814 | p: 916.874.6218 | f: 916.321.2201



inflicting great bodily injury). Inmate Moore was sentenced to six years in state prison for his
ruthless conduct.

This was not the first time Inmate Moore had acted with a disregard for other people and
refused to cooperate with law enforcement. Just two short years earlier, Inmate Moore drove
through the family room of an occupied residence just to try and evade pursuing officers who
were attempting to stop him because he was driving a stolen car. When the car became disabled
due to the collision, officers located a handgun on the floorboard of the stolen car that Inmate
Moore had been the driving. Inmate Moore was injured when he collided with the house, so
officers arrested him and then transported him to the hospital. Due to his conduct, Inmate Moore
was placed in leg shackles while awaiting medical treatment. Even that did not thwart his
disregard for law enforcement. Inmate Moore pretended to need to use the restroom, at which
point he ran from officers and was eventually located several blocks away, still in the leg
shackles and wearing a hospital robe. In that matter, Inmate Moore was convicted of a violation
of Vehicle Code section 2800.2 (evading a pursuing police officer in a motor vehicle with
wanton or willful disregard for the safety of others) and a violation of Penal Code section
2532(b)(1) (escaping from lawful custody of a peace officer for pending felony charges).

Subsequent to these felony convictions, Inmate Moore sustained numerous parole
violations and misdemeanor convictions. Then, in February 2015, Inmate Moore was arrested
for his current committing offense. Inmate Moore was involved in a hit and run collision where
he brandished a firearm in an attempt to intimidate the driver of the other car. When Inmate
Moore was located over two hours later, he appeared severely injured and there was fresh
damage to the car he was driving. Inmate Moore initially told officers that he had been driving
the car, but he was never been involved in a car collision. Inmate Moore then continued to
change his version of events and eventually changed his story to say that he had never been
driving the car, despite officers locating him in the driver’s seat of his car. Because Inmate
Moore was still on parole at that time, officers searched the car he was seated in and located a
black 9mm handgun with a shaved off serial number and ten live rounds of ammunition for that
gun. Inmate Moore was eventually sentenced to 32 months in state prison for a conviction of
Penal Code section 29800 (being a felon in possession of a firearm) and for his admission to
having a prior strike conviction.

Inmate Moore has never successfully completed a single grant of probation or parole
without committing a new offense and ending back up in jail or prison custody. I have only
highlighted three of Inmate Moore’s numerous past convictions, but there is a common theme in
his conduct, and that is his disregard for the safety of the public and the safety of law
enforcement. It would be one thing if Inmate Moore was only reckless with his life, but instead,
Inmate Moore acts with complete disregard for innocent people throughout the Sacramento
community. Inmate Moore has done nothing to show that he intends to change the criminal
lifestyle/ NN, - rclcasing him early would only serve to harm the public
even further because it is clear that he will take every chance afforded him to act with violence,
and a lack of concern for the safety of anyone.
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The District Attorney of Sacramento County urges the Board to deny Inmate Moore an
early release.

Respeetfully,
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~Stephanie Maroun
Deputy District Attorney
Sacramento County District Attorney's Office
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